recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively

from the date of transition to Ind AS.

36.1.2.3 Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial
assets

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation

and measurement of fi nancial assets (investment

in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist at the date of transition

to Ind AS. The Company has assessed the same

accordingly.

36.2  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind
AS

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity,

total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for

prior periods. The following tables represent the

reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Annual Report 2016-17 151

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 O

v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rt
s

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2017

36.2.1 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition, i.e., 1 April, 2015 and as at 31 March, 2016

Notes to first
time adoption

As at 31 March, 2016 As at 1 April, 2015
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36.3.1,36.3.12,

36.3.14
 79,936.37  61,635.12  141,571.49  81,982.24  61,764.77  143,747.01

Capital work-in-progress  7,333.63  -  7,333.63  7,346.24  -  7,346.24
Intangible assets  13.33  -  13.33  63.96  -  63.96
Financial Assets
(i) Investments 36.3.2, 36.3.3 ,

36.3.4
 11,598.46  3,461.94  15,060.40  11,579.87  5,531.32  17,111.19

(ii) Loans 36.3.3  1,933.01  (196.35)  1,736.66  1,866.23  (234.81)  1,631.42
(iii) Others financial assets 36.3.5  -  -  -  -  1,583.29  1,583.29
Deferred tax assets (net)  -  57.74  57.74  -  84.53  84.53
Other non-current assets  5,891.41  (5,389.13)  502.28  6,456.17  (5,389.13)  1,067.04
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 106,706.21  59,569.32  166,275.53 109,294.71  63,339.97 172,634.68
Curr ent assets
Inventories  24,422.24  -  24,422.24  29,683.99  -  29,683.99
Financial Assets  -
(i) Investments 36.3.2  9,800.00  8.25  9,808.25  -  -  -
(ii) Trade receivables 36.3.7  43,899.08  (84.15)  43,814.93  52,141.98  (82.60)  52,059.38
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  4,859.08  -  4,859.08  939.35  -  939.35
(iv) Other bank balances  201.92  -  201.92  210.48  -  210.48
(v) Loans  193.78  -  193.78  94.18  -  94.18
(vi) Others financial assets 36.3.5  42.23  727.71  769.94  169.17  -  169.17
Current tax assets (Net)  -  -  -  151.71  -  151.71
Other current assets 36.3.8  7,266.46  (41.79)  7,224.67  8,131.93  (92.13)  8,039.80
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  90,684.79  610.02  91,294.81  91,522.79  (174.73)  91,348.06
TOTAL ASSETS 197,391.00  60,179.34 257,570.34 200,817.50  63,165.24 263,982.74
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  3,446.73  -  3,446.73  3,446.73  -  3,446.73
Other equity 36.2.1, 36.2.2,

36.2.3, 36.2.4
36.2.5, 36.2.6,
36.2.7, 36.2.8,
36.2.9,36.2.12,

36.3.15

 48,980.01  51,408.99 100,389.00  47,744.11  53,600.68  101,344.79

TOTAL EQUITY  52,426.74  51,408.99  103,835.73  51,190.84  53,600.68  104,791.52
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 36.3.8  20,492.91  (56.10) 20,436.81  32,743.68  (117.68)  32,626.00
(ii) Other financial liabilities  58.50  -  58.50  59.40  -  59.40
Provisions  422.40  -  422.40  365.17  -  365.17
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 36.3.6  4,908.84  9,887.04  14,795.88  2,779.94  10,212.21  12,992.15
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

 25,882.65  9,830.94  35,713.59  35,948.19  10,094.53  46,042.72

  (All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

152

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to fi rst
time adoption

As at 31 March, 2016 As at 1 April, 2015
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 36.3.8  70,576.67  (41.79)  70,534.88  77,586.21  (92.13)  77,494.08
(ii) Trade payables 36.3.5  -
a) Total outstanding dues of

micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 4.42  -  4.42  4.90  -  4.90

b) Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 28,110.68  (1,181.41)  26,929.27  14,689.49  (296.20)  14,393.29

(iii) Other fi nancial liabilities 36.3.5, 36.3.8  17,567.88  1,199.72  18,767.60  17,539.41  273.21  17,812.62
Provisions 36.3.9  1,390.04  (1,037.11)  352.93  875.17  (414.85)  460.32
Current tax liabilities (Net)  50.41  -  50.41  -  -  -
Other current liabilities  1,381.51  -  1,381.51  2,983.29  -  2,983.29
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  119,081.61  (1,060.59) 118,021.02  113,678.47  (529.97) 113,148.50
TOTAL LIABILITIES 144,964.26  8,770.35  153,734.61 149,626.66  9,564.56 159,191.22
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 197,391.00  60,179.34 257,570.34 200,817.50  63,165.24 263,982.74

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes

of this note and includes those of the Transferor Company as per the Scheme of Amalgamation referred to in Note 30.

36.2.2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Notes to fi rst time

adoption

As at 31 March, 2016
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 36.3.10, 36.3.13  189,471.87  22,075.61  211,547.48
Other income 36.3.2, 36.3.3, 36.3.14  1,822.59  (146.30)  1,676.29
TOTAL INCOME  191,294.46  21,929.31  213,223.77
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  129,145.86  -  129,145.86
Purchases of stock-in-trade (carbon black feed stock)  1,748.17  -  1,748.17
Changes in inventories of fi nished goods  3,560.81  -  3,560.81
Excise duty on sale of Products 36.3.10  -  22,137.79  22,137.79
Employee benefi ts expense 36.3.11  7,334.91  (73.94)  7,260.97
Finance costs 36.3.8  7,118.60  91.84  7,210.44
Depreciation and amortisation expense 36.3.1, 36.3.12  5,497.07  718.35  6,215.42
Other expenses 36.3.4, 36.3.5, 36.3.7,

36.3.12, 36.3.13, 36.3.14
 31,186.12  (80.59)  31,105.53

TOTAL EXPENSES  185,591.54  22,793.45  208,384.99
Profi t before tax  5,702.92  (864.14)  4,838.78
Income tax expense
Current tax 36.3.11  1,301.00  15.78  1,316.78
Deferred tax 36.3.6  2,128.90  (297.60)  1,831.30
TOTAL TAX EXPENSE  3,429.90  (281.82)  3,148.08
Profi t for the year  2,273.02  (582.32)  1,690.70

  (All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2016-17 153

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 O

v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rt
s

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to first time

adoption

As at 31 March, 2016
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of
taxes
Remeasurements of post-employment defined benefit
obligation

36.3.11  -  (73.94)  (73.94)

Changes in fair value of equity instruments through OCI 36.3.2  -  (2,174.26)  (2,174.26)